

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

DONALD ALAN TOBKIN,

Respondent.

**Supreme Court Case
No. SC04-1493**

**The Florida Bar File
Nos. 2000-50,372(17H)
2003-50,715(17H)**

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

**ERIC MONTEL TURNER, #37567
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 900
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(954) 772-2245**

**JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS, #253847
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. WHETHER THE FLORIDA BAR COMMITTED ANY DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS RESULTING IN THE DENIAL OF RESPONDENT’S DUE PROCESS.....6

II. WHETHER THE FLORIDA BAR PRESENTED COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF RESPONDENT’S VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR.....8

III. WHETHER RESPONDENT’S VIOLATIONS OF R. REGULATING FLA. BAR 43.1, 43.4(A), 43.4(C), 43.4(D), AND 4-8.4(D) WARRANT THE 10-DAY SUSPENSION RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE..... 12

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Rose v. Fiedler, et al</i> , 855 So.2d 122 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Barley</i> , 831 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Batista</i> , 846 So.2d 479 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bloom</i> , 632 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1994)	14, 15, 16
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carricarte</i> , 733 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1999).....	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cueto</i> , 834 So.2d 152 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dawson</i> , 111 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1959)	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg</i> , 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Grief</i> , 701 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1997).....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Jordan</i> , 705 So.2d 1387 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kelner</i> , 670 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1996).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Klein</i> , 774 So.2d 685 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Laing</i> , 695 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1997).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> , 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rue</i> , 643 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</i> , 730 So.2d 1269, 1271 (Fla. 1998).....	9, 13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</i> , 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	9, 13

<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 761 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000)	8, 11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</i> , 643 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1994)	13

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.1.....	5, 15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(a).....	4
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(c).....	4
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(d)	4
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(e).....	15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.5(d)	14
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d)	4, 14

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 6.2.....	17
Standard 6.22	17
Standard 7.0.....	17
Standard 7.2.....	18
